Oil 42,438 27,047 32,879 25,385 26,582 111,892 bbl 71.69 70.25 81.99 67.16 68.16 72.00
NGL 60,155 24,791 24,673 27,029 26,691 103,184 bbl 16.91 19.71 18.37 21.07 20.27 19.84
Commodity revenue (hedged) 652,450 216,101 228,983 261,573 270,555 977,209 boe 15.08 17.94 18.21 21.12 21.91 19.80

Midstream revenue 31,986 8,944 7,658 8,673 7,511 32,798 boe 0.74 0.74 0.61 0.70 0.61 0.66
Other revenue 2,468 747 329 753 2,513 4,331 boe 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.20 0.09
Total revenue (hedged) 686,904 225,792 236,970 270,999 280,579 1,014,338 boe 15.88 18.74 18.85 21.88 22.72 20.55

Gain on Land Sale - - 1,565 907 - 2,472 boe - - 0.12 0.07 - 0.05

EBITDA (hedged) $  343,144 $  109,602 $  114,304 $  136,688 $  142,832 $   503,422 boe $   7.93 $   9.10 $   9.09 $   11.04 $   11.57 $   10.20

54DIV.energy54Amounts in thousands unless otherwise noted; Excludes the impact of Next Level Energy for comparative purposes
a) Certain expense reclassifications were made to confirm previously reported results to current presentation

EXPENSE RECONCILIATION (NON-IFRS)(UNAUDITED)

Update for FY2022

Per Unit
FY21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 FY22 Units FY21 1Q22 2Q22 1H22 3Q22 Q4 FY22

Production:
Natural gas (MMcf) 234,643 62,419 64,979 64,344 63,854 255,597
Oil (MBbls) 592 385 401 378 390 1,554
NGL (MBbls) 3,558 1,258 1,343 1,283 1,317 5,200
Total MBOE 43,257 12,046 12,574 12,385 12,349 49,354
MBOED 118.5 133.8 138.2 134.6 134.2 135.2

Revenue:
Natural Gas $   813,786 $  287,742 $  433,138 $  472,804 $  350,974 $ 1,544,658 mcf $   3.47 $   4.61 $   6.67 $ 5.66 $   7.35 $   5.50 $   6.04
Oil 38,634 35,224 43,593 31,273 29,531 139,620 bbl 65.26 91.49 108.71 ###### 82.73 75.72 89.85
NGL 120,686 57,787 56,331 42,191 32,424 188,733 bbl 33.92 45.94 41.95 43.88 32.89 24.63 36.30

Total commodity revenue 973,106 380,753 533,062 546,268 412,929 1,873,011 boe 22.50 31.61 42.39 37.12 44.11 33.44 37.95
Midstream revenue 31,986 8,944 7,658 8,673 7,511 32,798 boe 0.74 0.74 0.61 0.67 0.70 0.61 0.66
Other 2,468 747 329 753 2,513 4,331 boe 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.13 0.06 0.20 0.09
Total revenue (unhedged) $ 1,007,560 $  390,444 $  541,049 $  555,694 $  422,953 1,910,140 boe $   23.29 $   32.41 $   43.03 ###### $   44.87 $   34.25 $   38.70
Settled hedges (320,656) (164,652) (304,079) (284,696) (142,374) (895,802) boe (7.41) (13.67) (24.18) (19.04) (22.99) (11.53) (18.15)
Total revenue (hedged) 686,904 225,792 236,970 270,999 280,579 1,014,338 boe 15.88 18.74 18.85 18.88 21.88 22.72 20.55

Operating expenses & gross profit:
Base LOE 119,594 39,372 40,222 44,845 48,702 173,140 boe 2.76 3.27 3.20 3.32 3.62 3.94 3.51
Midstream expense 60,481 16,124 17,032 19,369 18,628 71,154 boe 1.40 1.34 1.35 1.35 1.56 1.51 1.44
Gathering and transportation 80,620 27,185 30,362 29,822 30,705 118,073 boe 1.86 2.26 2.41 2.34 2.41 2.49 2.39
Production taxes 30,518 14,905 18,973 21,131 18,839 73,849 boe 0.71 1.24 1.51 1.38 1.71 1.53 1.50
Total operating expenses (a) 291,213 97,586 106,589 115,167 116,874 436,216 6.73 8.10 8.48 8.38 9.30 9.46 8.84

Gross profit (unhedged) 716,347 292,858 434,460 440,528 306,079 1,473,924 boe 16.56 24.31 34.54 29.54 35.59 24.73 29.85

G&A & total expense:
Total administrative expenses 98,061 84,605 29,677 30,243 26,209 170,735 boe 2.27 7.02 2.36 4.64 2.44 2.12 3.46
Total expenses 389,274 182,191 136,266 145,410 143,083 606,951 boe 9.00 15.12 10.84 13.02 11.74 11.59 12.30

Acquisition and integration costs 38,115 64,494 9,474 8,324 3,221 85,512 0.88 5.35 0.75 3.00 0.67 0.26 1.73
Provision for owner int rec - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Non-cash equity compensation 7,400 1,507 2,562 1,867 2,115 8,051 boe 0.17 0.13 0.20 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.16
Total G&A adjustments 45,515 66,001 12,036 10,191 5,336 93,563 boe 1.05 5.48 0.96 3.17 0.82 0.43 1.90

Administrative expenses (recurring) 52,547 18,604 17,641 20,052 20,873 77,172 boe 1.21 1.54 1.40 1.47 1.62 1.69 1.56
Total expenses (recurring) 343,760 116,190 124,230 135,219 137,747 513,388 boe 7.95 9.65 9.88 9.85 10.92 11.15 10.40

Gain on Land Sale - - 1,565 907 - 2,472 boe - - 0.12 0.07 - 0.05

EBITDA:
Adjusted EBITDA (unhedged) 663,800 274,254 418,383 421,383 285,206 1,399,224 boe 15.35 22.77 33.27 28.07 34.02 23.10 28.35
Settled hedges (320,656) (164,652) (304,079) (284,695) (142,374) (895,801) boe (7.41) (13.67) (24.18) (19.04) (22.99) (11.53) (18.15)
Adjusted EBITDA (hedged) $   343,144 $  109,602 $  114,304 $  136,688 $  142,832 $   503,422 boe $   7.93 $   9.10 $   9.09 $ 9.03 $   11.04 $   11.57 $   10.20

	Slide Number 1
	Disclaimer and forward-looking statements
	Who are we: operator of U.S. onshore developed assets
	Executing on Strategic objectives in 2022
	Hedging strategy mitigates commodity price volatility
	Enhancing operating scale and efficiencies through acquisitions
	Tanos Energy Acquisition Highlights
	Extracting value on undeveloped acreage (Illustrative example)
	2022: Generating Cash flow and shareholder returns